•
PUBLIC NOTICE
DA 10-2060
October 28,2010
News Media Information 202/418-0500
Internet: http://WwW.fcc.gov
TTY: 1-888-835-5322
Federal Communications Commission

Standard frequency and time signal-satellite (Earth-to-space)
5.499 5.500 5.501 5.50lB
13.75-14 FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.484A 5.ZZZ
RADIOLOCATION
Earth exploration-satellite
Standard frequency and time signal-satellite (Earth-to-space)
Space research
5.499 5.500 5.501 5.502 5.503
6
•
..
14-15.4 GHz
Allocation to services
Region 1 Region 2 Region 3
14-14.25 FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.457A 5.457B 5.484A
I 5.506 5.506B 5.ZZZ
RADIONAVIGATION 5.504
Mobile-satellite (Earth-to-space) 5.504B 5.504C 5.506A
Space research
5.504A 5.505
14.25-14.3 FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.457A 5.457B 5.484A
I 5.506 5.506B 5.ZZZ

5.5110
15.7-16.6 RADIOLOCATION
I5.512 5.513
16.6-17.1 RADIOLOCATION
Space research (deep space) (Earth-to-space)
5.512 5.513
17.1-17.2 RADIOLOCATION
5.512 5.513
17.2-17.3 EARTH EXPLORATION-SATELLITE (active)
RADIOLOCATION
SPACE RESEARCH (active)
5.512 5.513 5.513A
17.3-17.7 17.3-17.7 17.3-17.7
FIXED-SATELLITE FIXED-SATELLITE FIXED-SATELLITE
(Earth-to-space) 5.516 (Earth-to-space) 5.516 (Earth-to-space) 5.516
(space-to-Earth) 5.516A 5.516B BROADCASTING-SATELLITE Radiolocation
5.YYY Radio1ocation
Radiolocation
5.514 5.514 5.515 5.514
17.7-18.1 17.7-17.8 17.7-18.1

SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)
FIXED FIXED FIXED
FIXED-SATELLITE FIXED-SATELLITE FIXED-SATELLITE
(space-to-Earth) 5.522B 5.YYY (space-to-Earth) 5.516B 5.522B (space-to-Earth) 5.522B 5.YYY
MOBILE except aeronautical 5.YYY MOBILE except aeronautical
mobile MOBILE except aeronautical mobile
Space research (passive) mobile Space research (passive)
SPACE RESEARCH (passive)
5.522A 5.522C 5.522A 5.522A
I
18.8-19.3 FIXED
FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to-Earth) 5.516.B 5.523A
MOBILE
19.3-19.7 FIXED
FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to-Earth) (Earth-to-space) 5.523B
5.523C 5.523D 5.523E
MOBILE
I 19.7-20.1 19.7-20.1 19.7-20.1
FIXED-SATELLITE FIXED-SATELLITE FIXED-SATELLITE
II

FIXED 5.537A
FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.484A 5.5l6B 5.539 5.ZZZ
MOBILE
5.538 5.540
FIXED
FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.484A 5.5l6B 5.523A 5.539 5.ZZ1
MOBILE
Earth exploration-satellite (Earth-to-space) 5.541
5.540
FIXED
FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.484A 5.5l6B 5.523A 5.539
MOBILE
Earth exploration-satellite (Earth-to-space) 5.541
5.540
FIXED
FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) 5.5l6B 5.523C 5.523E 5.535A
5.539 5.541A
MOBILE
Earth exploration-satellite (Earth-to-space) 5.541
5.540

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive)
Fixed Fixed
Mobile except aeronautical mobile Mobile except aeronautical mobile
5.149 5.546 5.340 5.149
31.8-32 FIXED 5.547A
RADIONAVIGATION
SPACE RESEARCH (deep space) (space-ta-Earth)
5.547 5.5478 5.548
32-32.3 FIXED 5.547A
RADIONAVIGATION
SPACE RESEARCH (deep space) (space-to-Earth)
5.547 5.547C 5.548
32.3-33 FIXED 5.547A
INTER-SATELLITE
RADIONAVIGATION
5.547 5.547D 5.548
33-33.4 FIXED 5.547A
RADIONAVIGATION
5.547 5.547E
33.4-34.2 RADIOLOCATION
5.549
12
ADD USA/I.3/2